5 117 < 10–56 113 C;
1 B; 1
other;
2 ND

Ninty-three hanging; seven
plastic bag1gas or solvent;
six ligature strangulation;
five plastic bag; three
hanging1plastic bag; one
chest compression; one gas
or volatile solvent; one
ligature
strangulation1plastic bag

One hundred and
seventeen asphyxia

117 ND 117 ND

6 8 < 15–59 5 C; 2 A;
1 other

Six hanging; one plastic bag;
one smothering (pillow)

Asphyxia 7 I One public location;
ND for the rest

1 ND 1 ND
7 70 < 9–77 63 C; 3 B Forty-four hanging; six neck

compression; 12 airway
obstruction; five
electrocution;